#### ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

#### **DIVISION ONE**

STEPHEN R. ZDANKO,	No.: 1 CA-CV-21-0776
Appellant,	Maricopa County Superior Court No. LC2021-000077-001
V.	
AMERICAN AIRLINES,	
Appellee.	

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE A BETTER BALANCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Cassidy L. Bacon

NAPIER, BAILLIE, WILSON, BACON & TALLONE, P.C.

State Bar No. 031361
2525 E. Arizona Biltmore Circle, #135
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
(602) 248-9107
clbacon@napierlawfirm.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Phrase "Until the Stated Expiration Date" in Arizona's Fair Wages and Healthy Families Act Provides a Very <i>Limited</i> Exception for Collective Bargaining Agreements in Effect at the Time of the Passage of the Law, An Exception that Only Lasts Until the Date Specified in the Agreement	
II. Additionally, this Court Should Interpret the "Stated Expiration Date"  Language as Providing Broad Coverage to Workers to Effectuate the Purpose of the Act	
CONCLUSION	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### **Statutes**

A.R.S. § 1-211(B)	.6
A.R.S. § 23-362 et seq	.2
A.R.S. § 23-381	3
Jersey City Code of Ord. § 4-3(A)(12)	.4
New York City, NY Admin. Code § 20-916	.4
Newark, NJ Rev. Gen. Ord. § 16:18-3(b)	.4
Seattle, WA Mun. Code § 14.16.120(A)(2)	.4
Other Authorities	
Appellant's Opening Brief at 2 (Feb. 28, 2022)	.5
COVID-19: What to Do If You Are Sick, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/if-you-are-sick/steps-when-sick.html (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)	
Stefan Pichler et al., COVID-19 Emergency Sick Leave Has Helped Flatten The Curve in The United States, Health Affairs (October 2020), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00863	.8
Supriya Kumar et al., The Impact of Workplace Policies and Other Social Factors on Self-Reported Influenza-Like Illness During the 2009 H1N1 Pandemic, 102 Am. J. Pub. Health 134, 139 (2012).	
Tom W. Smith & Jibum Kim, <i>Paid Sick Days: Attitudes and Experiences</i> , National Opinion Research Center at the University of Chicago (June 2010), http://www.nationalpartnership.org/research-library/work-family/psd/paid-sick-days-attitudes-and-experiences.pdf.	-
